

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ULTRA PETROLEUM CORPORATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

AD HOC COMMITTEE OF OPCO UNSECURED
CREDITORS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004

DAVID R. SELIGMAN, P.C.
MICHAEL B. SLADE
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 N. LaSalle
Chicago, IL 60654

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
C. HARKER RHODES IV*
MARIEL A. BROOKINS*
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
706 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(202) 742-8900
paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

*Supervised by principals of the firm
who are members of the Virginia bar

Counsel for Petitioners

February 13, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING | ii |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... | iii |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... | iv |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | viii |
| PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 3 |
| JURISDICTION | 4 |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 4 |
| A. Factual Background..... | 4 |
| B. The Ultra Petroleum Bankruptcy..... | 5 |
| C. Proceedings Below..... | 7 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... | 11 |
| I. The Decision Below Contravenes The Clear Text Of The Bankruptcy Code And Settled Precedent | 13 |
| A. The Panel Majority Seriously Erred by Relying on Unwritten Pre-Code Practice to Override Clear Statutory Text | 13 |
| B. The Panel Majority Similarly Erred by Invoking Pre-Code Practice to Require Contractual Post-Petition Interest That the Code Explicitly Disallows | 19 |
| C. The Panel Majority’s Decision Creates Havoc Across the Code | 24 |

| | |
|---|---------|
| II. The Decision Below Contributes To The Growing Lower-Court Confusion Over This Issue | 28 |
| III. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important..... | 34 |
| CONCLUSION | 37 |
| APPENDIX | |
| Appendix A | |
| Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, <i>Ultra Petroleum Corp. v. Ad Hoc Committee of OpCo Unsecured Creditors</i> , No. 21-20008 (Oct. 14, 2022)..... | App-1 |
| Appendix B | |
| Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, <i>Ultra Petroleum Corp. v. Ad Hoc Committee of OpCo Unsecured Creditors</i> , No. 21-20008 (Nov. 15, 2022) | App-50 |
| Appendix C | |
| Amended Memorandum Opinion, United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of Texas, <i>In re: Ultra Petroleum Corp.</i> , No. 16-32202 (Oct. 27, 2020)..... | App-52 |
| Appendix D | |
| Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, <i>Ultra Petroleum Corp. v. Ad Hoc Committee of OpCo Unsecured Creditors</i> , No. 17-20793 (Jan. 17, 2019)..... | App-105 |

Appendix E

Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, *Ultra Petroleum Corp. v. Ad Hoc Committee of OpCo Unsecured Creditors*, No. 17-20793 (Nov. 26, 2019) App-138

Appendix F

Memorandum Opinion, United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of Texas, *In re: Ultra Petroleum Corp.*, No. 16-32202 (Sept. 21, 2017) App-153

Appendix G

Relevant Statutory Provision..... App-180
11 U.S.C. §502(b)(2)..... App-180

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)..... | 19 |
| <i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Tr. & Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999)..... | 15 |
| <i>BFP v. Resolution Tr. Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)..... | 17 |
| <i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998)..... | 16 |
| <i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992)..... | 17 |
| <i>Gencarelli v. UPS Cap. Bus. Credit</i> , 501 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007) | 33 |
| <i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)..... | 14, 17 |
| <i>HSBC Bank USA, Nat’l Ass’n v. Calpine Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 3835200 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2010) | 30 |
| <i>In re Ancona</i> , 2016 WL 828099 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2016)..... | 30 |
| <i>In re Augé</i> , 559 B.R. 223 (Bankr. D.N.M. 2016) | 31 |
| <i>In re Cardelucci</i> , 285 F.3d 1231 (9th Cir. 2002)..... | 20, 31, 35 |
| <i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 456 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 2006)..... | 33 |

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>In re Farley, Inc.</i> , 146 B.R. 739 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1992)..... | 30 |
| <i>In re Federated Dep't Stores, Inc.</i> , 131 B.R. 808 (S.D. Ohio 1991)..... | 30 |
| <i>In re Flanigan</i> , 374 B.R. 568 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2007)..... | 29 |
| <i>In re Hertz Corp.</i> , 637 B.R. 781 (Bankr. D. Del. 2021).... | 21, 22, 29, 30, 34 |
| <i>In re Hertz Corp.</i> , No. 21-50995 (Bankr. D. Del. Nov. 21, 2022) | 29 |
| <i>In re Kravitz</i> , 2001 WL 36381905 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. Feb. 16, 2001)..... | 31 |
| <i>In re LATAM Airlines Grp.</i> , 2022 WL 2206829 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 18, 2022)..... | 21, 30, 34, 35 |
| <i>In re Melenzyer</i> , 143 B.R. 829 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1992)..... | 31 |
| <i>In re Mullins</i> , 633 B.R. 1 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2021)..... | 33 |
| <i>In re Palomar Truck Corp.</i> , 951 F.2d 229 (9th Cir. 1991)..... | 27 |
| <i>In re Parque Forestal, Inc.</i> , 949 F.2d 504 (1st Cir. 1991) | 27 |
| <i>In re PG&E Corp.</i> , 46 F.4th 1047 (9th Cir. 2022) | 31, 32, 34 |
| <i>In re PPI Enters. (U.S.), Inc.</i> , 228 B.R. 339 (Bankr. D. Del. 1998)..... | 25, 29 |
| <i>In re PPI Enters. (U.S.), Inc.</i> , 324 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2003) | 25, 28, 29 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>In re Premier Ent. Biloxi LLC</i> , 445 B.R. 582 (Bankr. S.D. Miss. 2010) | 31 |
| <i>In re RGN-Grp. Holdings, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 494154 (Bankr. D. Del. Feb. 17, 2022)..... | 21, 29, 30, 34 |
| <i>In re Smith</i> , 431 B.R. 607 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2010) | 31 |
| <i>In re Ultra Petroleum Corp.</i> , 943 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2019)..... | 7 |
| <i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986)..... | 16 |
| <i>Merit Mgmt. Grp., LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.</i> , 138 S.Ct. 883 (2018)..... | 15 |
| <i>Midlantic Nat'l Bank</i> <i>v. N.J. Dep't of Envt'l Prot.</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986)..... | 16 |
| <i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 138 S.Ct. 617 (2018)..... | 14 |
| <i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust</i> , 579 U.S. 115 (2016)..... | 15 |
| <i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC</i> <i>v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)..... | 14, 17 |
| <i>Siegel v. Fitzgerald</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1770 (2022)..... | 34 |
| <i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)..... | 15, 16, 17 |
| Constitutional Provision | |
| U.S. Const. art.I, §8, cl.4 | 34 |

Statutes

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| 11 U.S.C. §502(b)(2)..... | 2, 13, 20, 21, 26 |
| 11 U.S.C. §502(b)(4)..... | 25 |
| 11 U.S.C. §502(b)(9)..... | 25 |
| 11 U.S.C. §506(b)..... | 27 |
| 11 U.S.C. §726(a)(5)..... | 20, 26 |
| 11 U.S.C. §1112(b)(1)..... | 25 |
| 11 U.S.C. §1129(a)..... | 20, 25 |
| 28 U.S.C. §1254(1)..... | 4 |
| 28 U.S.C. §158(d)(2)..... | 7 |
| Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549 (1978)..... | 21 |
| Pub. L. No. 98-353, 98 Stat. 333 (1984)..... | 22 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency</i> , 90 Boston U. L. Rev. 109 (2010)..... | 15 |
| John F. Manning, <i>Clear Statement Rules and the Constitution</i> , 110 Colum. L. Rev. 399 (2010)..... | 15 |
| Norton Bankr. L. & Prac. 3d (2023)..... | 23 |
| Transcript, <i>Ysleta del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , No. 20-493 (U.S. Feb. 22, 2022)..... | 15 |
